ORDINANCE NO. 35

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING LANDS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEVIS, HUBBARD COUNTY, MINNESOTA TO THE CITY OF NEVIS, MINNESOTA PURSUANT TO M.S. 414.033, SUBD 2(1), PERMITTING ANNEXATION BY ORDINANCE

The Council of the City of Nevis hereby ordains:

Section 1. That the unincorporated land located in the vicinity of Township Road No.9 in the Township of Nevis, Hubbard County, Minnesota, described as Outlot A Highland Park Addition, abuts upon the limits of the City of Nevis, is not included within the limits of any city and is owned by the City of Nevis.

Section 2. That the corporate limits of the City of Nevis are hereby extended to include all of the platted land legally described as Outlot A of the Plat of Highland Park including those portions of Outlot A platted as Resthaven (Resthaven Cemetery) containing approximately four (4) acres.

Section 3. The land is currently used for cemetery purposes and is not served by any public sewer system other than the City of Nevis systems.

Section 4. The City Administrator is hereby directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Town Clerk of Nevis Township and the Hubbard County Auditor.

Adopted this 9th day of March, 1999.

Certified Copy:

City Administrator Maureen K. Cirks

Dated March 9, 1999